PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. G-1457
Orig. and Copy to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
DirectorNumerical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer		DATE: December 9, 1969

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Taring Schedules Which Will Result in Rate Increases on Less Than Statutory Notice

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, by Advice No. 780, filed November 28, 1969, having requested authority under Sections 454, 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make revisions in its tariff schedules as designated in Schedule No. G-60, Resale Natural Gas Service, and to file a Seventh Supplemental to a Gas Service Agreement with the City of Long Beach as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 10704-G through 10710-G, inclusive, effective on less than 30 days notice, namely, December 1, 1969, and

WHEREAS: The City of Long Beach requested these changes as made and entered into in the Seventh Supplemental Service Agreement and duly adopted on November 25, 1969, pursuant to Resolution No. C-20609, Resolutions of the City Council of the City of Long Beach, and

WHEREAS: These changes include an increase in the Daily Contract Demand Rate from \$2.53 per Mcf to \$2.976 per Mcf and a decrease in the Commodity Rate from 33.287/2 per Mcf to 31.819/2 per Mcf, and

WHEREAS: Similar changes for further extension and modification of the Long Beach service agreement dated March 22, 1961, were authorized by Resolution No. G-1287, dated June 29, 1965; Resolution No. G-1314, dated March 29, 1966; Resolution No. G-1405, dated December 27, 1967; and Resolution No. G-1425, dated December 3, 1968, and

WHEREAS: We find that such increases resulting from the above changes in the tariff schedules are justified; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Sections 454, 491 and 532 of the Public Utilities Code to make said sheets effective on December 1, 1969.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above tariff sheets shall be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1457

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the State of California, held on the State of California, 19.69, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

A. W. GATOV
J. P. VUKASIN, JR.
THOMAS MORAN
VERNON L. STURGEON
Commissioners

Secretary